

No. 19-35460  
(Consolidated with Nos. 19-35461 and 19-35462)

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

LEAGUE OF CONSERVATION VOTERS, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs/Appellees,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as  
President of the United States, et al.,  
*Defendants/Appellants.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Alaska  
No. 3:17-cv-00101 (Hon. Sharon L. Gleason)

---

**FEDERAL APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Of Counsel:

DENNIS DAUGHERTY  
SUSAN HOVEN CASON  
STEPHEN R. VORKOPER  
*Attorneys*  
Division of Mineral Resources  
Office of the Solicitor  
U.S. Department of the Interior

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
ERIC GRANT  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*  
ROBERT J. LUNDMAN  
SARAH D. HIMMELHOCH  
JUSTIN D. HEMINGER  
*Attorneys*  
Environment and Natural Resources Division  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7415  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
(202) 514-5442  
justin.heminger@usdoj.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The League has failed to satisfy any of three independent threshold requirements for maintaining this suit .....	2
A. There is no Article III case-or-controversy or ripe claim .....	2
1. The League has no Article III injury-in-fact caused by the Executive Order .....	2
2. The League has no ripe challenge to the Executive Order .....	8
B. There is no waiver of sovereign immunity .....	11
C. There is no statutory or equitable cause of action.....	13
D. No equitable relief should be granted against the President .....	16
II. The President acted within the authority delegated to him in OCSLA Section 12(a).....	18
A. The text of Section 12(a) supports the President’s authority to modify and undo presidential withdrawals.....	19
1. Section 12(a) confers on the President broad authority over the size, purpose, and duration of withdrawals .....	19
2. The term “withdraw” does not mean “one-way protective authority” revocable only by Congress.....	24
3. Congress delegated the withdrawal power directly to “The President of the United States” .....	27

B.	The structure and the purpose of Section 12(a) reinforce the President’s authority to reconsider presidential withdrawals .....	29
C.	If Section 12(a) were ambiguous, extra-statutory evidence confirms the President’s authority .....	33
	CONCLUSION .....	39
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	15
<i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	29
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	14, 16
<i>Bishop Paiute Tribe v. Inyo County</i> , 863 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	9
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	16
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Kempthorne</i> , 588 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Department of Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	10, 11
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	3
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	13
<i>Davis v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	2, 4
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	14, 15
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	6

*E.V. v. Robinson*,  
 906 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2018) .....12

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....28

*Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools*,  
 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....14

*Franklin v. Massachusetts*,  
 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....13, 17

*Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting  
 Oversight Board*, 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....16, 29

*Habeas Corpus Resource Center v. U.S. Department of Justice*,  
 816 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2016) .....108

*Hernandez v. Williams, Zinman & Parham PC*,  
 829 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... 27, 33-34

*In re Zappos.com, Inc.*,  
 888 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2018) .....6

*Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.*,  
 337 U.S. 682 (1949)..... 12-14

*Lee v. Oregon*,  
 107 F.3d 1382 (9th Cir. 1997) .....9

*Levin v. Vilsack*,  
 587 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2009) .....6

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....2, 4

*Massachusetts Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Ross*,  
 945 F.3d 535 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....31

*Mendia v. Garcia*,  
 768 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2014) .....5

*Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Hodel*,  
865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....32

*Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club*,  
523 U.S. 726 (1998).....10

*Parker Drilling Management Services, Ltd. v. Newton*,  
139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019).....29, 30

*Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman*,  
465 U.S. 89 (1984).....12

*Reno v. Catholic Social Services*,  
509 U.S. 43 (1993).....11

*Rothkiske v. Klemm*,  
140 S. Ct. 355 (2019).....26, 35

*Safer Chemicals, Healthy Families v. U.S. EPA*,  
943 F.3d 397 (9th Cir. 2019) .....10

*San Carlos Apache Tribe v. United States*,  
417 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2005) .....15

*Secretary of Interior v. California*,  
464 U.S. 312 (1984).....31

*Singh v. Ashcroft*,  
386 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2004) .....36

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....7

*Summers v. Earth Island Institute*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....7

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
573 U.S. 149 (2014).....9

*Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Commission*,  
220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000) .....9

<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	34
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965).....	34
<i>Union Oil Co. v. Morton</i> , 512 F.2d 743 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	33
<i>United Savings Ass’n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates, Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	30
<i>United States v. Kimsey</i> , 668 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	36
<i>United States v. Midwest Oil Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 471 (1915).....	37
<i>United States v. Yakima Tribal Court</i> , 806 F.2d 853 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	12, 13
<i>Valladolid v. Pacific Operations Offshore, LLP</i> , 604 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	32
<i>Wilderness Society v. Griles</i> , 824 F.2d 4 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	8
<i>Wilderness Society, Inc. v. Rey</i> , 622 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	7

## Statutes

### Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act

Pub. L. No. 83-212, 67 Stat. 462 (1953) .....	30
43 U.S.C. § 1334(a) .....	20
43 U.S.C. § 1335(a)(1) .....	21
43 U.S.C. § 1337.....	30, 31
43 U.S.C. § 1341(a) .....	18
43 U.S.C. § 1347(c) .....	21
43 U.S.C. § 1349(c)(1) .....	9
43 U.S.C. § 1351(h)(3) .....	21
43 U.S.C. § 1802(1).....	28

### Federal Land Policy and Management Act

43 U.S.C. § 1702(j).....	37
43 U.S.C. § 1714(c)(1) .....	38

### Antiquities Act

54 U.S.C. § 320301(b).....	31, 32
Ch. 2, 30 Stat. 11 (1897) .....	37

## Other Authorities

Interior Press Release (May 10, 2017), <a href="https://perma.cc/9ZCW-YQRU">https://perma.cc/9ZCW-YQRU</a> .....	5
S. Rep. No. 83-411 (1953).....	38
